

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

HC

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 14

Series of 2021

"AN ORDER CREATING THE INTER-AGENCY MONITORING TASK FORCE (IMTF) OR THE AUDIT TEAM FOR THE CHILD FRIENDLY LOCAL GOVERNANCE PERFORMANCE (CFLGA)"

WHEREAS, Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) in support of ensuring the progressive realization of the children's rights to survival, development, protection and participation through the Child Friendly Local Governance Audit (CFLGA);

WHEREAS, the CFLGA, is a mandatory audit system implemented as early as 2014 through DILG MC 2014-80, to assess the LGU's performance in the delivery of social services and program for youth and youth welfare;

WHEREAS, Joint Memorandum Circular (JMC) No. 2019-01 "Revised Child-Friendly Local Government Audit (CFLGA) and Implementation Guideline" provides guidance to Local Government Units in the conduct of CFLGA 2019 and ensure the commitment in the audit implementation;

WHEREAS, the data and results will be the basis of the LGU and NGA to identify strengths and opportunities to enhance child's rights responsive governance in the country;

WHEREAS, in response to the aforementioned Memorandum Circular, it is deemed proper to create the Inter-Agency Monitoring Task Force (IMTF) or CFLGA Audit Team of the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan;

NOW, THEREFORE, I DR. CEZAR T. QUIAMBAO, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as Municipal Mayor of Bayambang, hereby order the Inter-Agency Monitoring Task Force (IMTF) or CFLGA Audit Team of the Municipality of Bayambang with the following composition and tasks:

SECTION 1. COMPOSITION. The IMTF or the Audit Team for CFLGA are hereby composed of the following members:

CHAIRPERSON

ROYOLITA P. ROSARIO

B6083 VICE-CHAIRPERSON:

Municipal Local Government Operations Officer

KIMBERLY P. BASCO

OIC -Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"



Routed!



MEMBERS

:

DR. PAZ F. VALLO

Municipal Health Officer

MALENE S. TORIO

Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator

PETER B. CARAGAN

Municipal Budget Officer

ELSIE C. DULAY

Municipal Accountant

JOEL V. CAMACHO

Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

DR. ANGELITA V. MUNOZ

District Supervisor - Bayambang District I

DR. MARY JOY C. AGSALON

District Supervisor - Bayambang District II

SECTION 2. DUTIES AD RESPONSIBILITIES. The IMTF or the Audit Team for CFLGA shall perform the following:

To ensure a smooth conduct of the Child Friendly Local Governance Audit by the Inter-Agency Monitoring Task Force, the following are the duties and responsibilities, to wit:

- 1.) The IMTF shall lead in the conduct of Orientation-Briefing on the CFLGA Audit to all agencies involved;
- 2.) The body shall initiate the conduct of **Data Gathering**, accomplishing ad submission of CFLGA Form 2 (together w/ form 1) to the Provincial Audit Team;
- 3.) Present initial result to the Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC) and submit CFLGA report to the Local Chief Executive
- 4.) The Local Council for the Protection of Children (LCPC), through the ITF, shall lead the implementation, monitoring and reporting of the CFLGA.

SECTION 3. SECRETARIAT.

Staff from the Office of the MSWDP will act as Secretariat. The Secretariat shall provide support to the IMTF Chairperson and ensure that the agenda as well as the minutes/highlights of meetings are prepared.

SECTION 4. MEETINGS AND REPORTING.

The IMTF Chairperson will be responsible for convening the meetings. The ITF shall meet at least three (3) times for (1) orientation (2) deliberation (3) presentation of results to the LCPC which shall serve as Exit Conference.

Special meetings may be conducted, as necessary, based on the feedback from the Provincial and Regional IMTF as well as the CWC Secretariat. Upon receipt of the official communication, the IMTF shall once again convene a meeting with the LCPC to discuss the results and follow through, as necessary.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of the Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other orders, rules, regulations and issuances, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this Order, are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately and will continue until amended or revoked.

Let copies of this Order be furnished to concerned departments/offices, barangays, MLGOO and Philippine National Police for their information and guidance.

DONE in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, this 12th day of April, 2021.

DR. CEZARIT. QUIAMBAO

Municipal Mayor

lo-10

00118468

Copy Furnished:

Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan